o

AR (3T ) T preTerd,
. Office qf the Commissioner (Appeal),
e S, 3rdiel Yehrery, 3TEHACIAG
Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate, Ahmedabad

NS Her, TTET AL, B IEHATIAG 3C009.
*CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015

or
. 2195 07926305065~ Tolthera 07926305136

*. DIN-202205645W000000E774
e o TELEN

@ e e : File No : GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1000/2021 -APPEAL /’7"“ ~ 1%

afier e wew Order-In-Appeal Nos. AHM-CGST-001-APP-ADC~16/2022-23

k)
N ﬁ:ﬁas Date : 12-05-2022 Wi 3= 31 mﬁ@ Date of Issue : 19-05-2022
o TARY TIP3 angaa (efie) g ik
Q Passed by Shri. Mihir Rayka, Additional Commissioner (Appeals)
w Avsing out of Order-in-Original No. ZQ2404210042627 DT. 05.04.2021 issued by
 Assitant. Commissioner, CGST, Division |, Rakhial, Anmedabad South .
g - arierepat 1 =M vd war Name & Address of the Appellant / Respondent _
fi/s. Bhagat Dhanadal Corporation, Near Anupam Cinema, .- '
1, Bhagat Estate, Khokhara, Ahmedabad-380008

| su s @ IR S IR e e o A 50w AR /

(A) TTfRien]oT S HeTeT 3Tdier SR T FeheT B ‘ .
%rwo\llaﬁggovoa?ggneved by this Order-in-Appeal - may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in the
National Bench or Regionial Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/CGST Act in the cases

" where one of the issues involved relates to place of supply as per Section 109(5) of CGST Act, 2017.

. l -

State_Bench or Area Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/CGST"'Act other than as

L-’;') mentioned in para- (A)(i) above in terms of Section 109(7) of CGST Act, 2017

L _

i) . | Appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST Rules, 2017 and
shall be accompanied with a fee of Rs. One Thousand for every Rs. One Lakh of Tax or lnfput Tax Credit
involved or the difference in Tax or Input Tax Credit involved or the amount of fine, tee or penalty
determined in the order appealed against, subject to a maximum of Rs. Twenty-Five Thousand.

(B) Appeal under Section 112(1) of CGST Act, 2017 to Appellate Tribunal shall be filed along with relevant
documents either electronically or as may be notified by the Registrar, Appeliate Tribunal in FORM GST
APL-05, on common portal as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST Rules, 2017, and-shall be accompanied

- by a copy of the order appealed against within seven days of filing FORM GST APL-05 online. -
. | Appeal to be Tiled before Appellate Tribunal under Section 112(8) of the CGST Act, 2017 after paying-

(i) (i) Full amount of Tax, Interest, Fine, Fee and Penalty arising from the impugned order, as Is

- admitted/accepted by the appeliant, and ‘ . _
(i) Asum equal to twenty five per cent of the remaining amount of Tax in dispute, in

_ ' addition to the amount paid under Section 107(6) of CGST Act, 2017, arising from the said order,

S in relation to which the appeal has been filed. . 5

(i) The Central Goods & Service 1ax ( Ninth Removal of Difriculties) Order, 2019 dated 03.12.2019 has

' provided that the appeal to tribunal can be made within three months from +he date of communication
| of Order or date on which the President or the State President, as the case may be, of the Appeliate
Tribunal enters office, whichever is later. ' o

(€) -mmqﬁﬁwﬁraﬁmaﬁmmﬁaﬁ%m ,,ﬁwﬁ?a‘mmﬂmﬁ?

| | e, srfreelf fremeie ATHES www.chic.gov.in @ & Fad Bl -

o For elaborate, detailed and latest provisigag v g{) filing of appeal to the appellate authority, the

' appellant may refer to the website Wy hiGEOWITE N B



GAPPL/ADL QS P/ LUIUf 2UcL

ORDER IN APPEAL
M/s.Bhagat Dhanadal Co1p01auon Nea1 Anupam Cmema 1, Bhagat Estate, Khokha1 8
‘Ahmedabad 380 008 (hereinafter 1efe11ed to as the appellant) has filed the present appeal on dated- 21-
6-2021 against Order No.ZQ2404210042627 dated 5-4-2021 (helelmftel referred to as the iipugned . .
order) passed by the Ass1stant Co1mn1ss1one1 CGST D1v131on L Raklnal Ahmedabad South (her e111aﬂe1 |

referred to as the adjudicating authority).

2.. B11eﬂy stated the fact -of the’ case is. that the appellant 1e01steled uncle1 GSTIN
No.24AATFB: 841 lElZU has filed 1efund apphcauon fo1 1efund of ITC accumulated due to 1nve1ted tax
structure for Rs.31,63,532/. The appellant was issued show cause notlce No. ZS?4O37 10040393 dated
2-3 2021 fo1 rejection of 1efund due to mis match of ITC ie mis match of ehglble ITC in. Annexule B,
B STIA & GSTRBB The ad3ud1cat1ng authority vide-impugned order held that refund is 1mdmlss1ble to
;';:.the appellant due to mis match of ITC and the appellant’s contentior in reply to SCN 1s not acceptable :

- and did not upload mentloned documents. A0001cl1ngly, the clann was 16] jected.

3. _ Being aggr ieved the appellant filed the p1esent appeal on the followmg g ounds: _

They are engaged in retail and wholesale busmess of Dhanadal and other mmllfuy pre oduet which are

} chalgeable at 5%. However, the raw materials for packmg and other inputs are acquned at 18%. They

e _had uploaded all the required documents while filing application for GST refund. The ac‘uon of the
- officer is totally bad in law because when the-appellant has fulfilled all 1espon51b1hty wluch are imposed

"~ by Law, the appellant bel1eves that the order passed by the proper officer for rejecting 1efund apphcauon '

is not a speaking o1de1 and 1eJect1on reasons are not-cléarly mentioned in the order, because in 1eJect1on o

: 01de1 there is a 1ema1k *the claimant’s contention sub1n1tted to the SCN is.not aoceptable and did not :

_ upload mentloned documents. Accor dingly, claim is rejected u/s 54 of CGST Rules, 2017 but same was'
_ _not demanded in SCN . . ‘

- 4 Pelsonal hearirig was held on 6-5-2022. Shui Sonu Patel, authouzed 1ep1esent'1uve appea1ed on

- behalf of the appelhnt on virtual mode. He hag asked for seven wo1k1ng days for additional submlssmns :
Wh1ch is duly granted. Accordingly, the appellant via email dated 11- 5 2022 subm1tted copy of
Statement 1A, refund apphcat1on and GSTR3B 1etu1ns : : Co . P O

5.0 1 have calefully gone through the facts of the case, glounds of appeal, sub'missions made by the
A_appellant and documients ava1lable on record. In this case the claim was 16j jected due {0 non-acceptance
of reply. to SCN filed by the appellant and non-uploading of supportlng documents Apparently;-the

above reason shows the final decision of the adjudicating authority after ex.anumng the reply to the SCN

but does. not 1nd1cate the reasons for arriving the same ie. as to Why the 1eply is not acceptable. I have
also gone through the reply to SCN filed by the appellant in RFD 09 1u1de1' Ref: Numbetj -

ZSZ403210040393 ‘dated 17-3-2021, wherein the appellant stated that’ ITC as per’ GSTR3B is
'Rs 1,30,27,53 6/-. In earlier Annexule BITC, on C’lplt’ll goods was m1ssed out by m13t’11<e and hence they"‘

subm1tted revised Annexme B showing ITC of Rs.1,30,27,536/- matching GSTR3B and Annexule B.
’As per Statement 1A the total ITC is Rs.1,27,83, 877/ and reason-for differ ence is due to non-?%nh

of invoices in GSTR2A From the above, I find that reply filed by the appellant is very 5HsCy

unamb1guous to the query raised in the show cause notice. However, adjudlcatmg authoij

1




7“8. The appeal filed by the appehant stands disposed of in above terms, -

ORISR Rt Y L1 -

P

GAP_PL/ADC/GSTP/1090/2021 :

oA

reason unacceptable but not recorded any reason for the same, whlch I find is not Iegal and plOpGl and
agamst the principles of adj udication. Regarding uploadmg of supporting documents I find that in RFD

09, the supporting documents column show that no supporting documents found. Therefore, ﬁndmgs

. that no supporting documents was attached by the appellant is correct.

6. During appeal, the appellant has submitted copy of Statement 1A, Amnexure B, GSTR2A and

. GSTR3B returns. I find that as per Statemel t 1A the total ITC was Rs.1,27,83,875/-, Annexure B shows

ITC of Rs.1,30,27,564/-, GSTRA3B returns shows ITC of Rs.1,30,27,536/- and GSTR2A shows ITC of

Rs.1,19,82,140/-. Therefore, there is mismatch of ITC shown in above documents. However, 1 (ind that

as per provisions of Rulé 92 of CGST Rules, 2017 the sanctioning authority is empowered to sanction

. the admissible refund and reject the refund found inadmissible recording reasons in writing. 1 further

find that vide Circular No.135/05/2020 — GST dated the 31st March, 2020, it was also clarified that the

refund of accumulated ITC shall be 1‘estricted to the ITC as per those invoices, the details of which are

uploaded by the supplier in FORM GSTR-1 and are reflected in the FORM GSTR—’.ZA of the applicant.

Further as per Rule 89 (5) of CGST Rules, ITC availed on input services and capital goods are kept out

of purview of "Net ITC’ in the formula p1escnbed for determining the admissible refund. Accordingly,
so far as refund of ITC accumulated due to inverted tax structure cases are concerned, specific statutory
provisions and clauﬁcauon is in force. However, the adjudicating authority without applying - the

provisions of Rule and clarifications rejected the entire claim of refund. Further, even if there 1s mis

, match in ITC shown in the documents filed with the claim, the adjudicating authouty ought to have

sanctioned refund to the extent admissible in accor dance with CGST Act, Rules and Circulars issued by

'Board rather than rejecting the whole amount of refu 1d Therefore, I find that rej iection of entire amount

of refund on the ground of mis match of ITC in the documents filed with the claim and without recerding

reasons for rejection is against the statutory provisions and hence not legally susta1;1able and tenable.

e In view of abbve, 1 hold that impugned order passed by the adjudlcatmg authouty is not legal
.and proper and deserve to be set aside. Therefore, I allow the present appeal with consequent1al benefit

. to the appellant. I further order any claim of refund made in consequent to this order may be examined

and plocessed in accordance with CGST Act and Rules made thereunder and also on the basis of

Circulals issued by the Board. Accordingly, I set aside the impugned order and allow the appeal liled by

the appellant |
mmﬁﬁﬁmmﬁﬁmmaﬁ%ﬁmm%l

Date :
Attested

/

(Sankara Rgman B.P.)
Superintendent
Ceniral Tax (Appéals),
Ahmedabad




Bv RPAD,

To,

M/s. Bhagat Dhanadal Corporation,
Near Anupam Cinema,

1, Bhagat Estate, Khokhara,
Ahmedabad-380008

Copy to :

1) The Principal Chief Commissioner, Central tax, Ahmedabad Zone

2) The Commissionet, CGST & Central Excise (Appeals), Ahmedabad

3) The Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabad South

4). The Additional Commissioner, Central Tax (Systems), Ahmedabad South
- 5) The Asst./Deputy Commissioner, CGST, Division-I, Ahmedabad South
6y Guard File : R ’
- 7) PAfile




